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Work Session Began:  6:30 p.m. 

Meeting Began:  7:00 p.m. 

Place:  Community Conference Room, Greece Town Hall 
 

Because of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) Emergency and 
State and Federal bans on large meetings or gatherings and 
pursuant to Governor Cuomo’s Executive Order 220.1 issued on 
March 12, 2020 suspending the Open Meetings Law, the Zoning 
Board of the Town of Greece scheduled for October 20, 2020 was 
held electronically via Facebook Live instead of a public meeting 
open for the public to attend in person. Members of the public 
were able to view the Board meeting by logging onto Facebook 
and viewing the live feed under "Town of Greece"  

https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-

Economic-Development-

112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour 

Minutes of the Board Meeting will be transcribed and posted on 
the town’s website as always. 

While the public was not be able to attend the meeting in 

person, written comments were accepted in lieu of oral 

presentation of comments.  As such, written comments were to 

be submitted to Zoning Board Secretary, Maryjo Santoli via 

email at msantol@greeceny.gov. prior to 5:00 PM, October 30, 

2020. 

Present:    

Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

Linda Andreano 

Thomas F. Hartwig 

Randy T. Jensen 

Cathleen A. Nigro 

Bradford Shea 

Anthony F. Wechsler   
 

Christopher A. Schiano, Esq., Deputy Town Attorney 

Ivana Casilio, Planning Assistant 

Maryjo Santoli, Zoning Board Secretary 

 

Absent 

Additions, Deletions and Continuances to the Agenda 

Decorum Policy & Announcements 

https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
mailto:msantol@greeceny.gov
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Old Business: 

1. Applicant: Karaikurichi Srinivasan 

 Location: 25 Brush Creek Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 034.03-13-36 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed principle structure addition (11.0 

feet x 22.0 feet; 242.0 square feet) to have a west side setback 

of 4.0 feet instead of the 9.0 feet minimum required.  Section 

211-11 D(2), Table 1 

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 4, 2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 4, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Brian V. Rotoli 

 Location: 3801 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 073.04-2-6.1 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

 Request: a) A waiver of the requirements for a special use permit for a 

motor vehicle service station and motor vehicle dealership in 

accordance with the regulations established in Section 211-35 

and as defined in 211-5.  Section 211-17 B(3)(b)[5]. 

  b) An area variance for the utilization of approximately 36 

parking spaces for the temporary outdoor storage, display of 

goods, merchandise or materials (accessory structures; sheds), 

where the outdoor storage display of goods merchandise or 

materials shall not impede the passage of pedestrians, fire lanes, 

driveways or any parking spaces.  Section 211-25 B(2). 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals (the “Board 

of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 3801 West Ridge Road, for a waiver of the 

requirements for a special use permit and a variance, as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 
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7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 

8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 
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Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Brian Rotoli, 3801 West Ridge Road, in a 

BR (Restricted Business) district, Mr. Rotoli appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals, 

requesting a waiver of the requirements for a special use permit for a motor vehicle service 

station and motor vehicle dealership in accordance with the regulations established in Section 

211-35 and as defined in 211-5 and an area variance for the utilization of approximately 36 

parking spaces for the temporary outdoor storage, display of goods, merchandise or materials 

(accessory structures; sheds), where the outdoor storage display of goods merchandise or 

materials shall not impede the passage of pedestrians, fire lanes, driveways or any parking 

spaces.    

 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows: 
 

This parcel is located at 3801 West Ridge Road and is zoned BR (Restricted Business) and 

contains a one-story block building used for motor vehicle repair.  Mr. Rotoli has been 

operating at this site for approximately 18 years, without ever applying for a waiver.  Due to 

ongoing code compliance issues with the site and the applicants desire to expand some 

operations, he is now looking to comply with code and is seeking a waiver of the existing 

special use permit for the continuation of a motor vehicle service station and motor vehicle 

dealership and also a variance for the display of merchandise utilizing parking spaces to do 

so. 

The applicant was first before this board on July 7, 2020 and presented a reduced (size in 

scale) site plan that was undecipherable.  He had a hand drawn on the print where various 

sized sheds were going to be placed on the parcel; the proposed sheds were drawn skewed 

about in all directions, with no actual organization or regard for setbacks or clarity.  The zoning 

board asked for an updated site plan – one which would be provided by a licensed professional 

and the application was continued to August 18.   Needing more time, the applicant asked for 

a continuance until the September 15 meeting. 

At the September 15 meeting the applicant provided an updated altered site plan map, 

prepared by David Waldarek, RA and as such, it showed a number of proposed sheds 

(merchandise) to be stored along the perimeter of the rear parking lot.  Customer parking 

would be provided along the side frontage – there are 5 spaces to the west side and 3 spaces 

along the east side.  The parking area along the frontage, and closest to West Ridge Road, 

provides for 10 display spaces for vehicle sales.  However, Mr. Rotoli stated that he would not 

have more than 8 vehicles on display for sale at any given time. 

The board asked about snow storage, screening of the sheds from public view (of which the 

applicant does not wish to do due to cost), and customer parking in the rear.  In addition, the 

building department required that all sheds (being accessory structures in nature) to be a 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

October 20, 2020 

Page 6 

minimum of 10 feet from all property lines.  The board asked that such items be shown on 

the map.  

With regard to the service station operations, Mr. Rotoli operates a vehicle service station, 

performing full service automobile and transmission repair and NYS Inspections.  His days 

and hours of operation are:  Monday thru Friday: 8 am to 5 pm; Saturday: 9 am to 5 pm; 

Closed Sundays and there will be two employees. 

Due to the 10 day waiting period, the application was continued to October 6. 

However, after this hearing of October 6, Code Compliance informed staff that Mr. Rotioli was 

now selling farm equipment at the site, utilizing a few of the parking spaces that were 

designated for car sales display.  Staff contacted Mr. Rotoli and asked him to provide, as a 

part of the updated site plan, all the areas that he is proposing to use for outdoor storage of 

merchandise, at the next meeting.   

At the October 6th meeting, the updated site plan does show outdoor storage of merchandise, 

specifically sheds, being stored along the perimeter of the side and rear property lines, 10 

feet from the property lines.  There is parking for 6 vehicles in the rear lot as well. 

Four spaces that run along the frontage of West Ridge Road will be utilized for power 

equipment and 6 spaces will be reserved for the sale of cars.  The front west side will provide 

5 spaces for customer parking and the east side shall provide 3 spaces for customer parking.  

The applicant should work with the building department for designation of handicap spaces 

needed and striping of such.  No merchandise shall be stored along either the west or east 

side of the front lots where customer parking has been designed. 

As per the applicant, outdoor storage of merchandise (shed and power equipment) as already 

noted, shall be restricted to being displayed from April 1 to November 1 of each year.  From 

November 2 to March 31 these areas shall be used for snow storage and additional customer 

parking.  Any vehicles awaiting repair shall be stored indoors.  There shall be no storage of 

junk cars outdoors.  There shall be no signs or banners hanging on the sheds or anywhere on 

the site that does not comply with the zoning ordinance pertaining to signage.   

The board did receive correspondence from Jim Cucinelli, owner of Ridgemont Country Club 

with concerns of noise and any visual change over the site line of the existing fence that 

adjoins both parcels.  Additionally, at the first hearing in July, the owners to the west, Teresa 

Johnson, spoke about concerns she had with the sheds being stored along the property lines. 

 

Therefore, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, and 

finding, pursuant to the authority conferred by New York State Town Law, Section 274-B, and 

pursuant to the code of the Town of Greece, New York Chapter 211, I move to approve this 

special use permit and area variances subject to the following conditions: 

 

 The Applicant shall operate the motor vehicle service station and motor vehicle 

dealership in conformity with all details of the Proposal as presented in the written 

descriptions and various maps, plans and illustration of the Proposal, and orally 

described at the Hearing, and as set forth herein.  In the event of any conflict among 

the oral or written descriptions of the Proposal, the various maps, plans and 

illustrations of the proposal, or the requirements or restrictions of this resolution, the 

Board of Zoning Appeals, in its sole discretion and judgment and without hearing, shall 

determine the resolution of such conflict. 
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 The maximum occupancies of this type of motor vehicle and service station and motor 

vehicle dealership station shall be the limit established by the Town’s Fire Marshal 

pursuant to the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention Building Codes. 

 

 The Applicant shall comply with all applicable federal, state, county, and town laws, 

ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations, including but not limited to the New York 

State Uniform Fire Prevention Building Code.  Failure to comply with such requirements 

may be grounds for revocation of this special use permit. 

 

 Wherever this resolution refers to a specific applicant, developer or operator, it shall 

be construed to include successors and assigns. 

 

 Wherever this resolution refers to a public official or agency, it shall be construed to 

include designees, successors, and assigns. 

 

 Whenever this resolution refers to a specific law, ordinance, code, rule or regulation it 

shall be construed to include any succeeding or superseding authority. 

 

 Upon the sale or other transfer of controlling interest in this motor vehicle service 

station and motor vehicle dealership to any person or entity other than Brian V. Rotoli, 

its wholly owned subsidiaries, or his franchisees, a new application for a special use 

permit must be submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

 

 No merchandise shall be stored along the either the west or east side of the front lots 

where customer parking has been designed; 

 

 The applicant will work with the building department for designation of handicap 

spaces needed and striping of such; 

 

 Only four spaces that run along the frontage of West Ridge Road will be utilized for 

power equipment and 6 spaces will be reserved for the sale of cars; 

 

 Outdoor storage of merchandise (shed and power equipment) as already noted, shall 

be restricted to being displayed from April 1 to November 1 of each year; any changes 

to the time frame for outdoor storage or the type of merchandise displayed, shall 

require the applicant returning to this board; 

 

 From November 2 to March 31 these areas shall be used for snow storage and 

additional customer parking; 

 

 Any vehicles awaiting repair shall be stored indoors.  There shall be no storage of junk 

cars outdoors. 

 

 There shall be no signs or banners hanging on the sheds or anywhere on the site that 

does not comply with the zoning ordinance pertaining to signage. 
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 Hours of operation are:  Monday thru Friday: 8 am to 5 pm; Saturday: 9 am to 5 pm; 

Closed Sundays. 

 

 There will be no more than 2 employees. 

 

 There will be no painting or collision work done on site. 

 

 The Special Use Permit pertains only to automobile and transmission repair, along with 

New York State Inspections and the sale of used cars.   

 

So moved 

 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Girard Stirpe 

 Location: 130 Lawson Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 060.07-2-12 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (10.0 feet 

x 12.0 feet; 120.0 square feet shed), to be located in a side yard, 

where accessory structures, including sheds are permitted in rear 

yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

Ms. Andreano offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 130 Lawson Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Ms. Andreano then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Girard Stirpe, 130 Lawson Road, in an R1-

E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Stirpe appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals, 

requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (10.0 feet x 12.0 feet; 120.0 

square feet shed), to be located in a side yard, where accessory structures, including sheds 

are permitted in rear yards only. 
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 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. Mr. Stirpe explained that his need for 

additional storage is for outdoor seasonal items and lawn equipment.  The parcel is a 

triangular shape lot, where the rear portion is significantly sloped, preventing the shed 

placement.  Mr. Stirpe has testified that he plans no utilities for the shed and plans for the 

materials and finishes to match the house and be aesthetically pleasing for the neighborhood. 

No comments were received regarding this request.         

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. That this approval is for the life of the shed. 

2. The owner will obtain appropriate permits from the Town. 

 

So moved. 

 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Lee Laurion 

 Location: 59 Rye Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 089.07-4-10 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (10.0 feet x 

20.0 feet; 120.0 square feet shed), resulting in a total gross floor 

area of 1116.0 square feet in all accessory structures, where 

1000.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted 

for lots 16,000 square feet to one acre in area.  Section 211-11 

E(1), Table 1 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 59 Rye Road, as outlined above; 

and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Lee Laurion, 59 Rye Road, in an R1-E 

(Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Laurion appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals, 

requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory structure (10.0 feet x 20.0 feet; 120.0 

square feet shed), resulting in a total gross floor area of 1116.0 square feet in all accessory 

structures, where 1000.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted for lots 

16,000 square feet to one acre in area.   
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 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. The applicant, Lee Laurion, appeared 

before this board on October 6, 2020.  He states that the actual request is for a 10 ft. X 12 

ft., 120 sq. ft. shed, which differs from what was listed initially.  Mr. Laurion states that there 

is no other options for storage, therefore he is requesting this variance.  The use of the shed 

is to store items such as lawn mower, garden tools and bikes.  The shed sits upon a concrete 

foundation.  It will be constructed with plywood and the outside will complement the existing 

home.  There will be no gas, water or electric.  Mr. Laurion did speak to neighbors about this 

project, in fact one of them will bae helping to construct the shed.            

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the condition that the necessary permits 

be obtained. 

 

So moved. 

 

 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: Matthew Brown 

 Location: 48 Holmes Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.19-5-27 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 160.0 linear feet, to be located 

in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-46 

L 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 48 Holmes Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Jensen and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Matthew Brown, 48 Holmes Road, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Brown, on October 6, 2020 appeared before the 

Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 160.0 linear feet, to be located in a front yard, where fences 

in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction. 

  

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. Mr. Brown has stated that he has owned 

this property since May of this year.  He is requesting this fence for privacy purposes and that 
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he also owns a dog.  This lot, being on a corner, faces two streets and as such has two front 

yards.  The location of the fence will be facing the street to the side of the house.  It will be 

a white vinyl fence with a latus top and decorative posts.  Correspondence from Gary Buck 

was read into the record stating that although he is not opposed to the fence he has concerns 

about his appearance and maintenance. The proposed fence being white vinyl with a latus top 

and decorative posts should alleviate those concerns.  Mr. Brown stated that he would also 

sign a Hold Harmless agreement.     

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. That all necessary permits be obtained. 

2. That Mr. Brown signs a Hold Harmless agreement. 

3. That the fence will be white vinyl with a latus top and decorative posts. 

4. That this approval is for the life of the fence. 

 

So moved. 

 

 

Seconded by Mr. Jensen and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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6. Applicant: Florence Townsend 

 Location: 64 Wycombe Place 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 045.08-1-17 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (8.0 feet 

x 10.0 feet; 80.0 square feet shed), to have a west side setback 

of 0.5 feet, instead of the 5.0 feet minimum required.  Section 

211-11 E(1), Table I 

b)  An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (8.0 feet 

x 10.0 feet; 80.0 square feet shed), to be located in a side yard, 

where accessory structures, including sheds are permitted in rear 

yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 64 Wycombe Place, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Florence Townsend, 64 Wycombe Place, 

in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Ms. Townsend, on October 6, 2020, appeared 

before the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory 
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structure, (8.0 feet x 10.0 feet; 80.0 square feet shed), to have a west side setback of 0.5 

feet, instead of the 5.0 feet minimum required and an area variance for a proposed accessory 

structure, (8.0 feet x 10.0 feet; 80.0 square feet shed), to be located in a side yard, where 

accessory structures, including sheds are permitted in rear yards only.   

  

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. Ms. Townsend has stated that she has 

owned the property for 9 years and that she is requesting this shed for storage purposes, for 

bikes, lawn equipment and furniture.  The shed cannot be located elsewhere on the property 

due to existing easements and topography.  It will be pre-fabricated with finishes that match 

the house.  There will be no utilities run to the shed and that it will be under 13 ft. in height. 

Correspondence from the neighbor at 58 Wycombe Place was read, Jennifer Atseff, stating 

that she has no concerns about the shed.     

  

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. That all permits be obtained. 

2. This approval is only for the life of the shed. 

 

So moved. 

 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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7. Applicant: Michael A. Szczepanik 

 Location: 215 Ida Red Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.02-4-83 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (8.0 feet x 

10.0 feet; 80.0 square feet shed), to be located in a side yard, 

where accessory structures, including sheds are permitted in rear 

yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

Mr. Wechsler offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 215 Ida Red Lane, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Wechsler then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Michael Szczepanik, 215 Ida Red Lane, in 

an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Szczepanik, on October 6, 2020, appeared 

before the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory 

structure, (8.0 feet x 10.0 feet; 80.0 square feet shed), to be located in a side yard, where 

accessory structures, including sheds are permitted in rear yards only.   
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 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. The shed will be made of galvanized 

steel and will be located in a tucked in area along the side rear of the garage.  This location 

is ideal, it will be located by the rear door for convenience and there is also a motion censor 

light outside for safety and security.  The proposed shed will be used to store lawn and yard 

maintenance equipment.  The applicant also considered putting this in the back yard, but 

there are various issues with the ground area, which made this location next to the garage 

an ideal location.  At this point, no neighbors have spoken out for or against this and no new 

comments have been received.     

  

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. That the applicant apply for all necessary building permits. 

2. That the shed will also be approved by the building department and will also be fire 

rated. 

 

So moved. 

 

 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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8. Applicant: Nickolas J. Romeo 

 Location: 179 Braddock Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.03-1-1 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed principle dwelling addition 

(approximately 369 square feet), to have a front setback of 22.0 

feet, measured from the right-of-way line of Braddock Road and 

8.8 feet, measured from the right of way line of Seventh Avenue, 

instead of the 25.0 feet minimum, established by the 

neighborhood average.  Section 211-11 D(1)(b) and Section 

211-11 D(2), Table I 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 179 Braddock Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Nickolas Romeo, 179 Braddock Road, in 

an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Romeo appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed principle dwelling addition 

(approximately 369 square feet), to have a front setback of 22.0 feet, measured from the 
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right-of-way line of Braddock Road and 8.8 feet, measured from the right of way line of 

Seventh Avenue, instead of the 25.0 feet minimum, established by the neighborhood average. 

  

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. Nickolas Romeo from 179 Braddock Rd. 

appeared before the board of zoning appeals on October 6, 2020.  The applicant is requesting 

to extend an existing living room on the front of his home for more living space. The addition 

will be placed and aligned to the existing house on the north and south side. The right of way 

on Seventh Ave. is preexisting and will not change. The front set back requested on Braddock 

Rd. is common with homes in the Braddock Heights Neighborhood.  The applicant will match 

the siding and roofing with the existing residence during the home remodeling project. There 

were no neighbor comments. 

 

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the condition that the applicant obtains all 

necessary permits. 

 

So moved. 

 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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9. Applicant: Shophaphanh Maniphonh 

 Location: 18 Willow Ridge Trail 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.04-9-23 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 140.0 linear feet, to be located 

in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-46 

L 

Ms. Andreano offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 18 Willow Ridge Trail, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Ms. Andreano then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Shophaphanh (Sophia) Maniphonh, 18 

Willow Ridge Trail, in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Ms. Maniphonh appeared 

before the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, 

closed construction fence, approximately 140.0 linear feet, to be located in a front yard, where 

fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction.   

  

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The applicant has owned this property 

for a year.  The applicant first appeared before this board on October 6, 2020 expressing the 
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need for a privacy and protective fence.  Among her concerns she explained that she has a 

child with severe allergies and the fence is necessary to help her address the safety concerns 

for all three of her young children.  Plans to construct an attractive white vinyl fence and 

considered a more decorative option, but found that the additional cost would be prohibitive. 

The applicant agreed to sign a Hold Harmless agreement with the Town.  No comments were 

received for this application.  

  

 

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. That the fence be constructed with white vinyl, as presented in her testimony. 

2. That the applicant signs a Hold Harmless agreement with the Town. 

3. That the approval is for the life of the fence. 

   

 

So moved. 

 

  

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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10. Applicant: Lindsey Giacalone 

 Location: 44 Woodstone Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.19-3-58 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 80.0 linear feet, to be located 

in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-46 

L 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 44 Woodstone Lane, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application Lindsey Giacalone, 44 Woodstone Lane, in 

an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Ms. Giacalone, on October 6, 2020, appeared 

before the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, 

closed construction fence, approximately 80.0 linear feet, to be located in a front yard, where 

fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction.   

  

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. The reason for the 6 ft. fence is to provide 

privacy and security for her family and her animals.  She has lived at this address since August 
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of 2020 and the reason for the variance is because homes on corner lots have two front yards.  

The property on the east side is adjacent to a private farm, thus needs a 6 ft. fence in front 

and each side portion of her home.  It will be closed construction and white vinyl material.  

The applicant has spoken to her neighbors with no negative response.   

  

 

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the condition that this approval is for the 

life of the fence. 

 

So moved. 

 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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11. Applicant: Lori Padilla 

 Location: 232 Arlidge Drive (aka 70 Woodale Drive) 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 075.10-8-6 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 170.0 linear feet, to be located 

in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-46 

L 

b) An area variance for an existing accessory structure, (24.0 

feet round, above-ground pool), to be located in a front yard, 

where accessory structures, including pools are permitted in rear 

yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 232 Arlidge Drive (aka 70 Woodale 

Drive), as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application Lori Padilla, 232 Arlidge Drive (aka 70 

Woodale Drive), in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Ms. Padilla re-appeared before 
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the Board of Zoning Appeals from October 6, 2020, requesting an area variance for a proposed 

6.0 feet high, closed construction fence, approximately 170.0 linear feet, to be located in a 

front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of 

open construction and an area variance for an existing accessory structure, (24.0 feet round, 

above-ground pool), to be located in a front yard, where accessory structures, including pools 

are permitted in rear yards only.  

  

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. This is a corner lot with no actual 

backyard.  The applicant is looking for a fence for privacy, for her pool and for security.  The 

applicant is aware of the Town on Greece Pool Ordinance and the fence will be to the property 

line.  No neighbors spoke against it, but one neighbor from 237 Arlidge Drive voiced support 

of the project due to the safety and security.       

  

 

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. That the applicant will obtain all necessary permits.  

2. That this approval is for the life of the fence. 

3. That this approval is for the life of the pool. 

  

 

So moved. 

 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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12. Applicant: Sonbyrne Sales, Inc. 

 Location: 1297 & 1305 Maiden Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.08-1-2; 074.08-1-1 & 074.08-1-3.2 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

Request: a) A Special Use Permit for a fuel dispensing station as defined 

in 211-5 and in accordance with the regulations in §211-34.  

Section 211-17 B(3)(b)[4]  

 b) An area variance for a proposed canopy, (40.0 feet x 55.0 

feet; 2200.0 square feet), where 1500.0 square feet is the 

maximum permitted.  Section 211-34 D 

 c) An area variance for a proposed 70.8 square feet freestanding 

sign, instead of the 20.0 square feet permitted.  Section 211-52 

B(1)(d), Table VI 

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 4, 2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 4, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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13. Applicant: Sonbyrne Sales, Inc. 

 Location: 2070 Ridgeway Avenue 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 089.15-2-1 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

Request: a) A Special Use Permit for a fuel dispensing station as defined 

in 211-5 and in accordance with the regulations in §211-34.  

Section 211-17 B(3)(b)[4]  

 b) An area variance for a proposed canopy, (24.0 feet x 132.0 

feet; 3168.0 square feet), where 1500.0 square feet is the 

maximum permitted.  Section 211-34 D 

 c) An area variance for a proposed 70.8 square feet freestanding 

sign, instead of the 20.0 square feet permitted.  Section 211-52 

B(1)(d), Table VI 

d) An area variance for a proposed 70.8 square feet freestanding 

sign to have a setback a distance of 6.0 feet from the north right 

of way line of Ridgeway Avenue, instead of the 15.0 feet 

minimum required.  Section 211-52 B(1)(b)[1] 

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 4, 2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 4, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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New Business 

 

1. Applicant: Stephen Mallett 

 Location: 33 North Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.15-2-9 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (10.0 feet 

x 39.0 feet; 390.0 square feet deck), to be located in a side yard, 

where accessory structures, including decks, are permitted in 

rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

 

On a motion by Ms. Nigro and seconded by Mr. Wechsler, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 4, 2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 4, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Jerry R. Smith 

 Location: 78 Old English Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.11-3-50 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for a proposed principle structure two-story 

addition, (approximately 1002 square feet footprint), to have a 

rear setback of 21 feet, instead of the 48.0 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

 b)  An area variance for a proposed principle structure two-story 

addition, (approximately 1002 square feet footprint), to have an 

east side setback of 5.0 feet, instead of the 10.0 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

 c)  An area variance for a proposed principle structure addition, 

(containing approximately 722 square feet attached garage), 

resulting in a total gross floor area of 1288.0 square feet in all 

accessory structures, where 1000.0 square feet is the maximum 

gross floor area permitted for lots 16,000 square feet to one acre 

in area.  Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Ms. Andreano, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 4, 

2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 4, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Michael J. Infantino 

 Location: 383 Lowden Point Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.03-1-26 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (10.0 feet x 

20.0 feet; 120.0 square feet shed) located in a through lot - rear 

yard, to have a rear (south side) setback of 10.0 feet, instead of 

the 25.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 E(1), Table I 

 

 

On a motion by Mr. Hartwig and seconded by Ms. Andreano, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 4, 

2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 4, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Charles Lacarte 

 Location: 97 Medallion Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 073.20-6-47 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed principle structure addition, 

(approximately 780 square feet attached garage), resulting in a 

total gross floor area of 844.8 square feet in all accessory 

structures, where 800.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor 

area permitted for lots under 16,000 square feet in area.  Section 

211-11 D(2), Table I 

 

On a motion by Ms. Andreano and seconded by Mr. Jensen, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 4, 

2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 4, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: Cory M. Popen 

 Location: 24 Cedar Creek Trail 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.04-9-1 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for an existing 6.0 feet high, closed construction 

fence, approximately 195.0 linear feet, to be located in a front 

yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet in 

height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-46 L 

 

On a motion by Ms. Nigro and seconded by Mr. Wechsler, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 4, 2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 4, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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6. Applicant: Samuel C. Giardina 

 Location: 86 Talnuck Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 044.02-5-11 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for an existing 8.0 feet high, closed construction 

fence, approximately 177.0 linear feet, to be located in a rear 

and partial side yard, where fences in a rear and side yard shall 

not exceed 6.0 feet in height.  Section 211-47 

 

On a motion by Ms. Andreano and seconded by Mr. Jensen, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 4, 

2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 4, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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7. Applicant: Bernie Garcia, Jr. 

 Location: 5 Brentford Terrace 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 045.08-1-76 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for an existing 6.0 feet high, closed construction 

fence, approximately 103.0 linear feet, to be located in a front 

yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet in 

height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-46 L 

 

On a motion by Mr. Shea and seconded by Mr. Jensen, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 4, 2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 4, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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8. Applicant: Melissa Greene 

 Location: 59 Alpine Drive  

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 046.20-5-9 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed above-ground pool (28’ 

diameter), to be located in a side yard, where accessory 

structures, including pools, are permitted in rear yards.  Section 

211-11 E(3)  

 

On a motion by Mr. Hartwig and seconded by Ms. Andreano, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 4, 

2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 4, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  8:40 PM 

 

 

 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NEXT MEETING:  Wednesday, November 4, 2020 
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